implementation of emission standards and standard limits for pollutants have

been clearly specified and strictly implemented. At the same time, a third-party

testing agency is regularly entrusted to conduct wastewater and exhaust gas

testing and issue testing reports annually.

Other environmental information that should be disclosed

Not applicable

Other environmental information

Not applicable

4. Fulfillment of the social responsibility of targeted poverty alleviation

Zhejiang Wanfeng Auto Wheel Co., Ltd.2020 Annual Report

87

Not applicable

XIX. Other Significant Events

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

There were no other significant issues that need to be explained during the

current reporting period.

XX. Significant Events of the Company’s Subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Zhejiang Wanfeng Auto Wheel Co., Ltd.2020 Annual Report

88

Section VI: Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: Share

Before Changes in the period (+, -) After

Shares Ratio

New

Shares

Issued

Bonus

share

Share

transferred

from capital

reserve

Others Subtotal Shares Ratio

1. Shares with

restriction
73,144,170 3.34%   24,381,390 24,381,390 97,525,560 4.46%

1) Shares held by

state

2) Shares held by

state-owned legal person

3) Other domestic

shares
73,144,170 3.34%   24,381,390 24,381,390 97,525,560

  Of which: Shares held by

domestic legal person

Shares held by domestic natural
person

73,144,170 3.34%   24,381,390 24,381,390 97,525,560

Zhejiang Wanfeng Auto Wheel Co., Ltd.2020 Annual Report

89

4) Foreign shares

  Of which: Shares held by

foreign legal person

Shares held by foreign natural
person

2. Shares without restriction 2,113,735,508 96.66%   -24,381,390 -24,381,390 2,089,354,118 95.54%

1) RMB ordinary

shares

2,113,735,508 96.66%   -24,381,390 -24,381,390 2,089,354,118 95.54%

2) Domestically

listed foreign shares

3) Overseas listed

foreign shares

4) Others

3. Total 2,186,879,678 100.00%   2,186,879,678 100.00%

Reason for the changes in share capital

□Applicable √Not applicable

Approval for changes in share capital

□Applicable √Not applicable

Zhejiang Wanfeng Auto Wheel Co., Ltd.2020 Annual Report

90

Transfer of shares

□Applicable √Not applicable

Information about the implementation of share repurchase

√Applicable □Not applicable

1) The Company held the 24th meeting of the sixth Board of Directors on

December 25, 2018 and approved the "Proposal on the Repurchase of

Company Shares". As of December 24, 2019, the Company share

repurchase plan has expired. Accumulatively through the repurchase

[…]

200,124,368.72   883,057,514.47   -   -   -   1,083,181,883.19

Other
account
payable

 196,397,643.81   508,620,199.87   54,243,311.95   -   -   759,261,155.63

Non-current
liability due
within 1 year

 -   254,361,971.74   333,471,823.50   -   -   587,833,795.24

Long-term
borrowings

 -   -   -   1,320,050,160.04   -   1,320,050,160.04

Total  396,522,012.53

2,172,303,419.22

3,209,669,743.29
 1,320,050,160.04   -   7,098,545,335.08

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The risk of changes in market interest rates faced by the Group is mainly related

to the Group's long-term liabilities with floating interest rates.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk reflecting

the impact on net profit and loss (through the impact on floating-rate borrowing)

and the net after-tax impact of other comprehensive income under the

assumption that all other variables remain unchanged.

Unit: RMB

Basis point

increase/

（decrease）

Net profit and

loss increase/

（decrease）

Net after tax other

comprehensive

income increase/

（decrease）

Total shareholders'

equity increase/

（decrease）

December 31, 2020

USD borrowings

0.50% （2,182,169.15） - （2,182,169.15）

（0.50%） 2,182,169.15 - 2,182,169.15

December 31, 2019

USD borrowings

0.50% （1,996,573.70） - （1,996,573.70）

（0.50%） 1,996,573.70 - 1,996,573.70

Currency exchange risk

The Group faces transactional exchange rate risks. Such risks are caused by

business units' sales or purchases in currencies other than their functional

currency. Approximately 52% (2019: 59%) of the Group’s sales are

denominated in currencies other than the functional currency, and about 100%

(2019: 100%) of the cost is priced in the operating unit’s functional currency.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk,

reflecting the impact on net profit and loss (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities) and net after-tax other comprehensive income

under the assumption that all other variables remain unchanged when the

exchange rate changes reasonably.

Zhejiang Wanfeng Auto Wheel Co., Ltd.2020 Annual Report

311

2020 FY

Unit: RMB

Exchange

rate

increase/(d

ecrease)

Net profit and loss

increase/(decreas

e)

Net after tax other

comprehensive

income

increase/(decrease)

Equity

increase/(decrease)

RMB depreciaiton against

USD
5% 15,834,638.29 - 15,834,638.29

RMB appreciation against

USD
（5%） （15,834,638.29） - （15,834,638.29）

CAD depreciaiton against

USD
5% （3,456,879.75） - （3,456,879.75）

CAD appreciation against

USD
（5%） 3,456,879.75 - 3,456,879.75

INR depreciaiton against

USD
5% （4,624,522.88） - （4,624,522.88）

INR appreciation against

USD
（5%） 4,624,522.88 - 4,624,522.88

RMB depreciaiton against

EUR
5% （16,653,106.66） - （16,653,106.66）

RMB appreciation against

EUR
（5%） 16,653,106.66 - 16,653,106.66

2019 FY

Unit: RMB

Exchange

rate

increase/(

decrease)

Net profit and loss

increase/(decrease

)

Net after tax other

comprehensive

income

increase/(decrease

)

Equity

increase/(decrease

)

RMB depreciaiton against

USD
5%  13,224,707.73   -   13,224,707.73

RMB appreciation against

USD
（5%）  （13,224,707.73）  -   （13,224,707.73）

CAD depreciaiton against

USD
5%  （8,709,300.19）  -   （8,709,300.19）

CAD appreciation against

USD
（5%）  8,709,300.19   -   8,709,300.19

INR depreciaiton against

USD
5%  （4,944,381.75）  -   （4,944,381.75）

INR appreciation against

USD
（5%）  4,944,381.75   -   4,944,381.75

RMB depreciaiton against

EUR
5%  （27,396,053.18）  -   （27,396,053.18）

RMB appreciation against

EUR
（5%）  27,396,053.18   -   27,396,053.18

Zhejiang Wanfeng Auto Wheel Co., Ltd.2020 Annual Report

312

5. Capital management

The main objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure continuing

operations and maintaining a healthy capital ratio to support business

development and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages the capital structure and adjusts it according to changes

in the economic situation and the risk characteristics of related assets. To

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the distribution

of profits to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.